half a day which would, applying the above formula, mean a contribution in the order 

of $1,750.    

[16] I consider that appropriate and order payment accordingly. 

[17] Therefore, and for the foregoing reasons, I order Mr Peter Leith to pay Hyslop 

Blair Transport Limited the sum of $1,750.00 (one thousand, seven hundred and fifty 

dollars) as a contribution toward the costs HBT incurred in defending the claim.  

M B Loftus 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority